BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,)	
Petitioner,))	
v.	- 5	PCI
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	5	Per
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

PCB 12-101 Permit Appeal (NPDES)

NOTICE OF FILING

 TO: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

> Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board P.O. Box 19274 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Rachel R. Medina Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706

I filed with the Hearing Officer and the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board of the State

of Illinois, James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500, Chicago, IL 60601,

Motion to Correct the Transcript of the October 3, 2012 hearing, a copy of which is herewith

served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/David L. Rieser

David L. Rieser Much Shelist, P.C. 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60606 312-521-2717 (Phone) 312-521-2817 (Fax)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,)	
Petitioner,))	
v.))	PC
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	;	Pe
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.	ý	

PCB 12-101 Permit Appeal (NPDES)

MOTION TO CORRECT TRANSCRIPT

The Petitioner, by its attorney, David L. Rieser and Much Shelist, P.C. respectfully requests that the Hearing Officer correct the transcript of the October 3 hearing pursuant to 35 Ill. And. Code 101.604 and in support states as follows:

1. Hearing was held on this matter on October 3, 2012 and the transcript of that hearing was filed on October 16, 2012. This motion is timely in that parties have until 21 days after the filing of the transcript to move to correct it pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.604.

Petitioner attaches as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto a list of 37 requested changes to the transcript.
 Each of these are editorial and none affect significantly the substance of the testimony.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Hearing Officer to correct the transcript as set out in Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: November 5, 2012

/s/David L. Rieser

David L. Rieser Much Shelist, P.C. 191 North Wacker, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60606 312-521-2717 (Phone) 312-521-2817 (Fax)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 5, 2012, I caused to be served via the Illinois Pollution Control Board Clerk's Office Online (COOL) electronic system, and by First Class Mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box at 191 North Wacker Drive, Chicago, IL 60606, true and correct copies of Motion to Correct Transcript upon the following:

> Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board P.O. Box 19274 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Rachel R. Medina Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706

> /s/David L. Rieser One of the Attorneys for Petitioner

David L. Rieser Much Shelist, P.C. 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60606 312-521-2717 (Phone) 312-521-2817 (Fax)

EXHIBIT A

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY v. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Case No. PCB 12-101

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS October 3, 2012 ERRATA SHEET

	PAGE & LINE #	CHANGE	
1.	page 5, line 1	Delete second '1' in the word "Shelist"	
2.	page 8, line 11	 Change "(inaudible)" to "available" 	
3.	page 9, line 23	Change "likely to" to "like to"	
4.	page 11, line 12	Change "facility" to "facility's"	
5.	page 19, line 10	Delete "dash"	
6.	page 21, line 18	Change "competents" to "components"	
7.	page 36, lines 11&12	Change "field zero (ph)" to "FEL-0"	
8.	page 38, line 16	Delete first "the"	
9.	page 39, line 3	Change "USPA" to "USEPA"	
10.	page 39, line 10	Change "floating" to "loading"	
11.	page 39, line 21	Change "buoy" to "point"	
12.	page 39, line 23	Change "unit" to "limit"	
13.	page 41, line 16	Change "although the" to "as other"	
14.	page 42, line 8	Change "nanogram" to "nanograms"	
15.	page 42, line 21	Change "drew out the" to "selected"	
16.	page 42, line 22	Change "nanogram" to "nanograms"	
17.	page 42, line 22	Change "a design type" to "the design value"	
18.	page 44, line 10	Change "skip past" to "pass"	
	page 45, line 3	Add the word "it" after the word "that"	
	page 45, line 18	Change "fill" to "pull"	
21.	page 46, line 4	- Add the word "that" after the word "It's"	
22.	page 46, line 8	Change "that" to "what"	
23.	page 46, line 11	Change "the" to "that"	
24.	page 52, line 5	Change "reading" to "rating"	
25.	page 52, line 14	Change "cost" to "costs"	
	page 52, line 19	Change "they were" to "there was"	
27.	page 52, line 20	Change "they were" to "there was"	
	page 52, line 21	change "it" to "there"	
29.	page 52, line 23	Change "that" to "the"	
30.	page 69, line 1	Change "treatment" to "assessments"	
31.	page 70, line 14	Change "plants" to "plant"	
32.	page 71, line 21	Change day" to "year"	
	page 113, line 24	Change "rule" to "rulemaking" and delete "(ph)?"	
	page 145, line 11	Change "Reiser" to "Rieser"	
	page 148, line 11	Change "poor" to "CORE"	
	page 158, line 5	Change "EDT" to "BDT" and delete "(ph)"	
	page 164, line 16	Change "EDT" to "BDT"	